DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	07-AFC-01C
Project Title:	Victorville 2 Hybrid Power Project - Compliance
TN #:	223426
Document Title:	Order Terminating Commission Certification for the Victorville 2 Hybrid Power Project
Description:	Order No: 18-0509-1a
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	5/14/2018 10:21:06 AM
Docketed Date:	5/14/2018

ORDER NO: 18-0509-1a

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

VICTORVILLE 2 HYBRID POWER PROJECT

CITY OF VICTORVILLE

Docket No. 07-AFC-1C

ORDER TERMINATING COMMISSION CERTIFICATION FOR THE VICTORVILLE 2 HYBRID POWER PROJECT

I. INTRODUCTION

On April 19, 2018, the City of Victorville submitted a letter requesting to terminate the Energy Commission certification for the Victorville 2 Hybrid Power Project.

The Victorville 2 Hybrid Power Project was certified by the Energy Commission on July 16, 2008 as a 563-megawatt (MW) hybrid facility consisting of up to 50 MW generated through solar trough technology. The facility would be located in the City of Victorville, in San Bernardino County. Construction has not begun on the approved project. On June 12, 2013, the Energy Commission approved a request for a 5-year extension to the start of construction deadline for the Victorville 2 Hybrid Power Project, from July 16, 2013, to July 16, 2018.

II. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Energy Commission staff reviewed the letter and recommends approval of the City of Victorville's request to terminate the Energy Commission certification for the Victorville 2 Hybrid Power Project.

III. FINDINGS

Based on staff's review and recommendation, the Energy Commission concludes that the requested certification termination will not result in any significant impacts to public health and safety, or to the environment or result in any violation of laws, ordinances, regulations or standards.

IV. CONCLUSION AND ORDER

The California Energy Commission hereby adopts staff's recommendations and grants the request of the City of Victorville to terminate the Energy Commission certification of the Victorville 2 Hybrid Power Project, effective June 30, 2018.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on May 9, 2018.

AYE: Weisenmiller, Douglas, McAllister, Hochschild, Scott

NAY: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

Original Signed by:

Cody Goldthrite Secretariat